

September 13, 2004

## **Galloway Named APAC Communications Manager**

ATLANTA, Sep 13, 2004 /PRNewswire-FirstCall via COMTEX/ -- Deborah L. Galloway has been named communications manager for Ashland Paving And Construction, Inc. (APAC), a division of Ashland Inc. (NYSE: ASH). The announcement was made by Martha C. Johnson, vice president, Communications and Corporate Affairs, Ashland Inc.

(Logo: http://www.newscom.com/cgi-bin/prnh/20040113/ASHLANDLOGO)

Galloway is responsible for APAC's communications planning and execution, including brand management and positioning, employee communications, media relations, advertising and collateral material, web content, trade shows and related activities.

"APAC and Ashland are delighted to have Deborah join us," said Garry M. Higdem, APAC president, and president and chief operating officer, Transportation Construction Sector, Ashland Inc. "She has a broad range of communications skills that will be important assets to us as we implement APAC's strategic plan, and I am personally looking forward to working closely with her."

Galloway most recently served as manager of global marketing communications for the specialty plastics division of Eastman Chemical Company (Kingsport, Tenn.). She has experience in the construction industry as director of communications for Space Master International (Atlanta, Ga.). Her background also includes a position as director of marketing for American Network Services, a support network for the legal profession, and various posts with Atlanta-based advertising and public relations agencies. She received bachelor's and master's degrees from the Medill School of Journalism at Northwestern University.

The APAC group of companies operates in 14 Southern and Midwestern states. APAC's assets consist of 96 aggregate production facilities, including 35 permanent operating quarry locations; 31 ready-mix concrete plants; 239 hot- mix asphalt plants; and more than 15,000 pieces of mobile equipment. The APAC companies are wholly owned subsidiaries of Ashland Inc.

Ashland Inc. (NYSE: ASH) is a Fortune 500 transportation construction, chemicals and petroleum company providing products, services and customer solutions throughout the world. To learn more about Ashland, visit http://www.ashland.com.

## SOURCE Ashland Inc.

http://www.ashland.com

Jim Vitak of Ashland Inc., +1-614-790-3715, or jevitak@ashland.com
/Photo: http://www.newscom.com/cgi-bin/prnh/20040113/ASHLANDLOGO
AP Archive: http://photoarchive.ap.org
PRN Photo Desk, photodesk@prnewswire.com
/Company News On-Call: http://www.prnewswire.com/comp/065263.html

"Safe Harbor" Statement under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995: Statements in this press release regarding Ashland's business which are not historical facts are "forward-looking statements" that involve risks and uncertainties. For a discussion of such risks and uncertainties, which could cause actual results to differ from those contained in the forward-looking statements, see "Risk Factors" in the Company's Annual Report or Form 10-K for the most recently ended fiscal year.